

No. 19-1132

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

THE WASHINGTON POST, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DAVID J. MCMANUS JR., *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND, No. 1:18-CV-2527-PWG,
THE HONORABLE PAUL W. GRIMM, PRESIDING

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NEWS MEDIA ALLIANCE AND
16 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Danielle Coffey
Senior Vice President
NEWS MEDIA ALLIANCE
4401 N. Fairfax Dr.
Suite 300
Arlington, VA 22203
Tel: (202) 641-7434

Robert Corn-Revere
Chelsea T. Kelly
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1919 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 973-4200
Fax: (202) 973-4499

June 7, 2019

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Additional Signatories and Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

Additional Amici Media Organizations

American Society of News Editors

The Associated Press

Associated Press Media Editors

Association of Alternative Newsmedia

Dow Jones & Company, Inc.

The E.W. Scripps Company

Investigative Reporting Program at University of California-Berkeley
Graduate School of Journalism

Investigative Reporting Workshop at American University

The Media Institute

MPA – The Association of Magazine Media

National Press Photographers Association

The New York Times Company

Online News Association

Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press

Society of Professional Journalists

The Virginia Press Association

Additional Counsel

Bruce D. Brown
Katie Townsend
The Reporters Committee for
Freedom of the Press
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020
Washington, D.C. 20005

Kevin M. Goldberg
Fletcher Heald & Hildreth
1300 N. 17th St., 11th Fl.
Arlington, VA 22209
Counsel for American Soc. of News
Editors, Associated Press Media Editors,
and Assn. of Alternative News Media

Bruce Sanford
Mark I. Bailen
Baker & Hostetler
Washington Square
1050 Connecticut Ave, N.W.
Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20036
Counsel for the Society of Professional
Journalists

Mickey Osterreicher
National Press Photographers Assn.
120 Hooper St.
Athens, GA 30602

Joseph Weissman
Counsel
Dow Jones & Company, Inc.
1211 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036

Dana Green
Counsel
The New York Times Company
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018

David M. Giles
Vice President/
Deputy General Counsel
The E.W. Scripps Company
312 Walnut St., Suite 2800
Cincinnati, OH 45202

Brian Barrett
Assistant General Counsel
The Associated Press
200 Liberty Street

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	3
BACKGROUND	4
A. Internet and the News Media	4
B. Background of the Litigation	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. MARYLAND IS DEFENDING THE ACT BY SEEKING ILLEGITIMATELY TO RATCHET DOWN FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTIONS	8
A. The State Cannot Justify Speech Regulation Retroactively	9
B. The State Cannot Justify Diminished First Amendment Scrutiny.....	11
II. THE ACT VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT UNDER ANY LEVEL OF SCRUTINY.	16
A. The District Court Appropriately Applied Strict Scrutiny.....	17
1. The Act Imposes Disclosure Obligations on Neutral Third-Parties.....	19
2. The District Court Properly Considered the Act’s Impact on Freedom of the Press.....	22
B. The Act Fails Even Exacting Scrutiny.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 929 F. Supp. 824 (E.D. Pa. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	4
<i>Arizona Free Enter. Club's Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	14, 17
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	18
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	18
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	20, 21, 26, 27
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	16, 19, 21
<i>Cahaly v. Larosa</i> , 796 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973).....	13, 14, 25
<i>Cent. Radio Co. v. City of Norfolk</i> , 811 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U. S. 761 (1993).....	10
<i>Greater Balt. Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 879 F.3d 101 (4th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2710 (2018)	17
<i>IMDB.com, Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 257 F. Supp. 3d 1099 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	10

John Doe No. 1 v. Reed,
 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....22

Landmark Commc’ns, Inc. v. Virginia,
 435 U.S. 829 (1978).....24

League of Women Voters of Cal. v. FCC,
 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....13

Loveday v. FCC,
 707 F.2d 1443 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....13

McConnell v. FEC,
 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....21

McCutcheon v. FEC,
 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....16, 19, 22

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n,
 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....8

Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo,
 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....2, 13, 15

Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,
 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....18

Packingham v. North Carolina,
 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....2

Radio-Television News Directors Ass’n v. FCC,
 229 F.3d 269 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....13

Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC,
 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....11, 12, 13, 21

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....17

Reno v. ACLU,
 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....2, 4, 12

Riley v. National Federation of the Blind,
487 U.S. 781 (1987).....15

Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....11, 12

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....10, 17, 18

Washington Post v. McManus,
355 F. Supp. 3d 272 (D. Md. 2019).....1

State Statutes

Md. Code, Elec. Law § 13-4051, 6, 10

Md. Code, Elec. Law § 13-405.11, 6, 10

Md. Code, Elec. Law § 13-405.21, 6, 10

Other Authorities

Newspapers Fact Sheet, Pew Research Center: Journalism & Media,
June 13, 2018 (<https://www.journalism.org/fact-sheet/newspapers/>)5
